
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Thursday, 23rd June, 2016

2.30 pm

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Thursday, 23 June 2016, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (9)

Conservative (5): Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr M C Dance and Mr B J Sweetland

UKIP (2) Mr R A Latchford, OBE and Mr B E MacDowall

Labour (1) Ms A Harrison

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes 

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3 Minutes - 19 November 2015 (Pages 5 - 6)

4 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 14)



5 Recruitment of the Independent Member Remuneration Panel (Pages 15 - 22)

6 Independent Person (Pages 23 - 24)

7 Webcasting Contract (Pages 25 - 28)

8 Proposed Future Arrangements for the Governor Appointments Panel (Pages 29 
- 34)

9 Kent Flood Risk Management Committee (Pages 35 - 50)

10 Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Wednesday, 15 June 2016



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19 November 
2015.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Ms A Harrison, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr B E MacDowall and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Mr P D Wickenden 
(Democratic Services Manager (Members)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

17. Minutes - 21 October 2015 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

18. Member Development 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report on the initiatives 
being undertaken by the Member Development Steering Group. 

(2) During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed a number of 
recommendations for the Steering Group to consider.  These are set out in (3) below. 

(3) RESOLVED that the ongoing work programme of the Member Development 
Steering Group be noted and that it be requested to consider the following 
recommendations:-

(a)  the core topics for accreditation purposes should include Safeguarding, 
Standards, Scrutiny, Consultation, the Equality Act, Commissioning, 
Contract Performance and Contract Design; 

(b) Members who aspire to be Committee Chairmen and Deputy Cabinet 
Members (intermediary module) or to carry out a Leadership role 
(advanced module) should be expected to participate in the 
accreditation training provided;

(c) the intention to record training sessions is welcomed; and 

(d) the Steering Group should consider the best means to facilitate 
opportunities for Members to discuss non-political ideas and concerns 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



to enable all the support to all Members in their various roles to be 
enhanced sand improved. 

19. Dependents' Carers' Allowance 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services proposed a 
minor amendment to the Dependents’ Carers’ Allowance paragraph in the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme to enable elected Members with childcare responsibilities to 
participate in the Childcare Voucher Scheme offered by the County Council to its 
employees.  The re-wording had been agreed by the Member Remuneration Panel. 

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed rewording of the Dependents’ Carers’ 
Allowance paragraph in the Members’ Allowance Scheme be recommended to 
the County Council for approval. 

Page 6



By: Director of Governance and Law  

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – June 2016

Subject: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 2015/16

Status: Unrestricted

Summary: The Committee is invited to note and approve for publication the 
annual return for Members’ allowances and expenses, together with details of the 
costs of the County Car service and taxis for Members for 2015/16.

FOR INFORMATION

Introduction

1. In accordance with paragraph 15 of The Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Kent County Council is required to publish 
annually the allowances paid to Members, which includes the Basic, Special 
Responsibility, Travelling and Subsistence, Dependent Carers and Co-optees 
Allowances. The Committee will also be aware of the legal requirement for the 
County Council to have a Member Remuneration Panel to advise the Council on the 
level of allowances and expenses Members should receive. 

Details for 2015/16

2. The schedule of Members’ Allowances and Expenses for the period 1 April 
2015 to 31 March 2016 is attached as Appendix A. The total gross cost (including 
VAT) of all allowances and expenses for Members in 2015/16 is £1,767,838 which 
represents a 1.14% increase in total costs compared to 2014/15 of £1,747,927. As 
the VAT element can be reclaimed, Member’s allowances and expenses have been 
reported monthly throughout the year on a net basis (excluding VAT) in order to 
demonstrate the true cost to the authority.

3. At its meeting on 13 July 2011, this Committee agreed that the costs incurred 
by Members using the County Cars and taxis that were booked directly by KCC 
should also be reported on an annual basis. The total net cost of the County Car 
service in 2015/16 was £48,178, compared to £38,842 in 2014/15, as detailed in 
Appendix B. 

Recommendation:

4. The Committee is requested to note this report and agree to the publication of 
the allowances and expenses for 2015/16 as detailed in Appendix A as required by 
the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.

Paul Wickenden
Democratic Services Manager (Members)
Tel No: 03000 416836
e-mail: paul.wickenden@kent.gov.uk

Background Information:  Members’ Expenses records for 2015/16 held by Kent 
County Council. Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Kent County Council 
        

           Council Members Expenses and Allowances Paid April - March 2015/16 
             

  Name Initials Casual 
User 

Allowance 

Public 
Transport 

* 

Subsistence Total 
Expenses 

Basic 
Allowances 

Special 
Responsibility 
Allowance 

Carers 
Attendance 
Allowance 

Total 
Allowances 

Grand Total 

    £ £ £ £   £ £ £ £ 

Allen A D 2,604     2,604 12,805 12,633   25,438 28,041 

Angell M J 1,532     1,532 12,805     12,805 14,337 

Baker D W 32     32 (413)     (413) (381) 

Baldock M       0 12,805 1,567   14,371 14,371 

Balfour M A 1,337 208   1,545 12,805 27,371   40,176 41,721 

Bird R H       0 12,805 1,810   14,615 14,615 

Birkby H G 3,624 134   3,758 12,805 2,801   15,605 19,364 

Bond N 970     970 12,805     12,805 13,775 

Bowles A H 1,845 3   1,848 12,805 5,230   18,035 19,882 

Brazier D L 1,642 62   1,703 12,805     12,805 14,508 

Brivio P M 1,125 27   1,152 12,805     12,805 13,957 

Brookbank R E 1,501     1,501 12,805 7,369   20,174 21,675 

Burgess L       0 12,805 1,567   14,37
[...]
he Member Remuneration Panel is set out 
Appendix 1 to this report.

2. Proposed Recruitment Process

(1) The existing members of the Remuneration Panel were shortlisted and 
interviewed by a Panel of three of the County Council’s Honorary Alderman 
(former County Councillors) each drawn from one of the three political groups at 
the time.

(2) An advert was placed on the County Council website to recruit the existing Panel. 
The process was the same as it would be for a member of staff. The Honorary 
Alderman considered the applications against the job role and specification for 
the post. The Panel then met and agreed the shortlisted candidates and the 
interviewing schedule.

(3) Attached at Appendix 2 is a copy of the job profile and specification.

(4) To recruit the Panel for a commencement date of 1 November 2016 will require a 
recommendation to be made to the County Council on 20 October 2016. The 
recruitment process will need to be completed by the end of September. An 
advert will therefore need to be placed on the website by mid July.

 
(5)  The recruitment process worked well on the last occasion with the recruitment 

process, using a Panel of Honorary Aldermen. However, as neither the UKIP or 
Independent Groups have any Honorary Alderman it is proposed that the Group 
Leaders should be invited to appoint an Honorary Alderman or a person who is 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



not an existing Member or an individual planning to seek election to the County 
Council to participate in the process.

3. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to consider and agree the recruitment process for the 
Member Remuneration Panel for the period 1 November 2016 to 31 October 
2020

Page 16



Appendix 1

1. Legislation

The statutory basis for the Independent Remuneration Panel is contained in ‘The 
Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. A copy of the 
Regulations is attached. Part 4 of these Regulations governs the operation of 
Independen
[...]
ed Members in all. The ruling Group is the Conservatives and 
UKIP is the official opposition party. There are also Labour, Liberal Democrat and 
Independent Groups.

 The Corporate Management Team provides officer leadership and top level 
management for the County Council. Our structure has four Corporate Directors:

+ Strategic and Corporate Services
+ Education and Young People Services
+ Social Care and Health and Wellbeing
+ Growth, Environment and Transport

Underneath each Member of the Corporate Management Team there is a 
Directorate Management Team made up of the Directors of each Division and the 

Page 21



Corporate Director. Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team come 
together as Corporate Board, chaired by the Leader, to provide strategic direction 
around implementation and service delivery.

Page 22



By: Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 June 2016

Subject: Independent Person

Classification: Unrestricted

Previous Pathway of Paper: Discussion with Group Leaders

Future Pathway of Paper: County Council

Summary:   In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 the County Council is 
required to appoint an Independent Person with whom the 
Monitoring Officer can engage on alleged breaches of the Kent 
Member Code of Conduct.

Recommendation: The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to 
recommend to the County Council the appointment of Michael 
George as the Independent Person for the Members Code of 
Conduct for the four year term 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2020

1. Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires that the County Council to appoint an 
Independent Person to whom the Monitoring Officer can seek advice when he is in 
receipt of an alleged breach of the Kent Member Code of Conduct.

1.2 The legislation came into operation on 1 July 2012 just a few days after it was 
published. As a consequence the County Council approved at its meeting in October 
2012 the appointment of Mr Michael George retrospectively for a four year term 
expiring 30 June 2016.

2. Reappointment of Mr George

2.1 Following a discussion with the Leaders of political Groups the   Leaders have 
unanimously agreed that they would be happy to offer Mr George a further term of 
office as the Independent Person for a the four year period 1 July 2016 to 30 June 
2020.

2.2 Mr George has said verbally that he would be delighted to accept the 
appointment for a further term of four years. 

2.3 The remuneration for this post is a £500 annual retainer (payable over 12 
months) plus a daily rate of £100 (pro rata for part of a day) when required to 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



undertake any duties, and travel expenses at the same rate as for elected Members 
(currently 45p per mile)

3. Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority

The Committee is reminded that the County Council works in co-operation with the 
Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority. Should Mr George not be available or 
have a conflict of interest the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Independent Person Mrs Janet Waghorn would act. The Kent and Medway Fire and 
Rescue Authority have reappointed Mrs Waghorn for a further four years.

Report Author:

Paul Wickenden
Democratic Services Manager (Members)

Tel:03000 416836

Background documents - none

4. Recommendation

The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to recommend to the 
County Council the appointment of Michael George as the Independent Person 
for the Member Code of Conduct for the four year term 1 July 2016 to 30 June 
2020. 

Page 24

tel:03000


By: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services
Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 June 2016

Subject: Webcasting Contract 

Summary: To provide information on the new webcasting contract. 

1. Introduction

(1)  Kent County Council has been webcasting the majority of its meetings 
since 2005.  This valued 
[...]
vision exists within the Democratic 
Services revenue budget.

4. New Contract 

(1) In order to achieve these savings, it was necessary for the contract to be 
awarded by 15 June 2016.  Therefore, with the approval of the Cabinet Member 
for Corporate and Democratic Services, the Head of Democratic Services 
awarded this contract under his delegated authority on 15 June with a 
commencement date of 30 June 2016, expiring in June 2021. 

4. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is requested to note the new 5 year contract with Public-I for 
webcasting services and welcome the savings achieved through the re-
procurement of this service. 

Contact details:

Denise Fitch
Democratic Services Manager (Council)
03000 416090 

Background Documents: None

Page 26



APPENDIX 1

Webcasts – no of views per year

No of meetings 
webcast

Webcast views *

Live Archive
2010-11 145 5351 14483
2011-12 132 6172 19248
2012-13 169 2057 26122
2013-14 146 3361 62813
2014-15 173 5250 66793
2015-16 195 3998 124743

Average 160 4022 52367

*Note:

Live webcast hits are only collected between the start and end of the live 
broadcast. Archive webcast hits are collected from the point the archive is made 
available until the time it expires.

An end user may only generate one hit on a webcast during a session. If a user 
views Meeting A, then Meeting B, and then Meeting A again, 1 hit is added to 
Meeting A and one to Meeting B.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



From: David Brazier, Chairman of the Governor Appointments 
Panel
Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, 
Learning and Skills
Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 June 2016

Subject: Future arrangements for the Governor Appointments 
Panel

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: 

This report sets out a proposed revision to the arrangements for the nomination of 
Local Authority Governors 

1. Background

1.1 On 26 January 2016 this Committee gave delegated powers to the 
Corporate Director of Education, Learning and Skills (in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Governor Appointments Panel) to make all appointments and 
nominations of Local Authority Governors where the nominated governor meets the 
guidelines in full.  This decision enabled Panel meetings to be cancelled unless 
there were requests to consider exceptions.  A copy of the report is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

1.2 One of the consequences of this decision is that Panel meetings are taking 
place to consider only a very small number of exceptions. The last three meetings 
have considered one exception each.   The Panel Members have expressed the 
view that this represents an unnecessary use of resources as it still involves 
Members travelling to County Hall in order to participate in what is often a very 
short meeting indeed. 

2. Proposed change to the process

2.1 In response to these concerns, the Governor Appointments Panel has 
sought to identify a mechanism which enables Members to retain the ability to 
exercise their judgement when required to do so whilst avoiding an excess of 
meetings which contribute little to the work of the County Council.  

2.2 The Governor Appointments Panel agreed at its meeting on 26 April 2016 
that the most appropriate course of action to achieve this goal is for Selection and 
Member Services Committee to extend delegated powers to the Corporate Director 
of Education, Learning and Skills to also make or refuse to make an appointment in 
circumstances where the nominated individual does not meet the guidelines in full, 
providing that all Members of the Governor Appointments Panel are in agreement 
with the Corporate Director’s decision.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2.3 If the above process were to be adopted, the means of carrying it out would 
normally be through email communication.  The School Governance Officer would 
set out the name of the individual applicant together with the guideline which is not 
met in full.  An explanation of the circumstances would also be given, including any 
accompanying papers, together with the grounds for her recommended course of 
action.  Each Member would be asked to reply to her within two weeks of the date 
of the initial communication to them.  In the event that the Panel Members all 
indicated their agreement on a course of action, this would be recorded and the 
Corporate Director would be invited to exercise delegated powers accordingly.  A 
record of the decision would be retained and formally reported at the next meeting 
of the Panel.  If it proved impossible to obtain a reply from one or more Panel 
Members, the Panel would need to meet formally on the next date scheduled.

2.4 This would enable Panel meetings to be cancelled unless there was a 
disagreement amongst Members in respect of a particular nominee or if the 
Corporate Director disagreed with the unanimous views of the Panel Members.  If 
this was the case, the nomination would be considered at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Panel.  

2.5 Decisions on a request to remove a school governor would not be affected 
by the proposed revision. 

3. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee is invited to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of 
Education, Learning and Skills (in consultation with the Members of the Governor 
Appointments Panel) to make or refuse all appointments to governing bodies 
where the nominee does not meet the guidelines in full, providing that all Panel 
Members are in agreement with the Director’s proposed course of action. 

Suzanne Mayes
School Governance Officer 
03000 412309  
suzanne.mayes@kent.gov.uk 

Andrew Tait
Democratic Services Officer
03000 4167492
andrew.tait@kent.gov.uk
 

Page 30

mailto:suzanne.mayes@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.tait@kent.gov.uk


APPENDIX 

From: David Brazier, Chairman of the Governor Appointments 
Panel
Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, 
Learning and Skills
Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law

To: Selection and Member Services Committee - 26 
January 2015

Subject: Future arrangements for the Governor Appointments 
Panel

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: 

This report takes into account the revised arrangements for the nomination of 
local authority governors and sets out a recommendation from the Governor 
Appointments Panel to make more efficient use of its time.  The report also sets 
out a consequential amendment to the Constitution arising out of the new 
regulations reported to the Committee on 8 October 2014 and asks the 
Committee to formally delegate the nomination of governors function to the 
Governor Appointments Panel. 

1. Background

1.1 Changes to school governance constitution regulations in September 
2012 reduced the number of local authority governors on a single governing 
body to ‘one, and only one’. Under the 2012 regulations, the local authority 
role is redefined to one of “nominating a suitably skilled individual” for the role, 
with the governing body making the appointment at school level.  The Local 
Authority retains the right to appoint additional governors where a school is 
eligible for intervention. This new function requires a consequential amendment 
to the terms of reference of this Committee to read: 

“(e) the appointment of, nomination of suitably skilled individuals 
as, or removal of, LEA governors to school governing bodies…”

1.2 It is recommended that the nomination of individuals function be 
delegated to the Governor Appointments Panel. 

1.3 All maintained schools are required to reconstitute under the 2012 
regulations by September 2015, if they have not already done so.  As a 
consequence, the number of nominations to serve as local authority governors 
will reduce considerably in the meantime. 

Page 31



2.  The impact on the Governor Appointments Panel

2.1 The Governor Appointments Panel is a sub-committee of the Selection 
and Member Services Committee, exercising on its behalf the responsibility for 
the appointment or removal of local authority governors.  The Panel has only 
needed to consider one application for the removal of a governor over the past 
10 years. 

2.2 The Governor Appointments Panel meets on six occasions each year.  
Each meeting typically considers between 40-60 nominations, including up to 
ten where the candidates have in some way not conformed to the guidelines for 
appointment set by the Selection and Member Services Committee.  On 
occasions, the Panel has needed to choose between one or more candidates 
for the same position. 

2.3 The two most recent meetings of the Panel considered a total of 43 
nominations. Only one of these failed to conform to the guidelines.  Members of 
the Panel agreed that they were being unnecessarily asked to travel to County 
Hall from different parts of the county to attend meetings that did not require 
them to exercise their judgement.  The Panel considers it more than likely that 
such a situation will occur on a number of future occasions. 

3. Proposed change to the process

3.1 The Governor Appointments Panel met on 21 November 2014 and 
agreed to recommend to the Selection and Member Services Committee that it 
give delegated powers to the Corporate Director of Education, Learning and 
Skills (in consultation with the Chairman of the Governor Appointments Panel) 
to make all future appointments to governing bodies where the nominated 
governor meets the guidelines in full.   

3.2 The Panel’s aim is to enable its meetings to be cancelled if there are no 
requests to consider exceptions. This would make the process more efficient 
without compromising the right of Members to make decisions that require the 
exercise of judgement. 

3.3 A report setting out those appointments made under delegated powers 
would be given to each Panel meeting that took place. 

4. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

4.1 The Committee is invited to 

(a) agree to vary its terms of reference to include the nomination of suitably 
skilled individuals to governing bodies; 

Page 32



(b) delegate the function of nominating suitably skilled individuals to the 
Governor Appointments Panel; and 

(c) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Education, Learning and 
Skills (in consultation with the Chairman of the Governor Appointments Panel) 
to make all appointments to governing bodies where the nominee meets the 
guidelines in full.    

Lee Round
School Governance Officer 
03000 412309  
lee.round@kent.gov.uk 

Andrew Tait
Democratic Services Officer
01622 694342
andrew.tait@kent.gov.uk
 

Page 33

mailto:lee.round@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.tait@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



By: Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 June 
2016

Subject: Kent Flood Risk Management Committee

Classification: Unrestricted

Previous Pathway of Paper:  None

Future Pathway of Paper: Potential consideration by the independent Member   
Remuneration Panel.

Summary:   The Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee 
has asked the Selection and Member Services Committee to 
consider whether the office of Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk 
Management Committee should attract a Special Responsibility 
Allowance.

Recommendation: The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to 
consider whether the office of Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk 
Management Committee should attract a Special Responsibility 
Allowance. If so the Committee is asked to invite the 
independent Member Remuneration Panel to consider this 
request and make a recommendation to this Committee and the 
County Council. 

1. Introduction

Mr Harrison would like to ask the Committee to consider whether to make a request 
to the Independent Member Remuneration Panel to consider whether his role as 
Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee
[...]
perannuation Fund Committee 
have 4 to 5 meetings per year. These are decision making bodies.

(2) A copy of the current Members’ Allowance scheme is attached at Appendix  
3.

5. Independent Member Remuneration Panel

Should the Committee be disposed to invite the independent Member Remuneration 
Panel to consider this request the Panel will want to know about the responsibility of 
the Committee as set out in its Terms of Reference not purely the workload.

6. Recommendation

The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to consider whether 
the office of Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee should 
attract a Special Responsibility Allowance. If so the Committee is asked to 
invite the independent Member Remuneration Panel to consider this request 
and make a recommendation to this Committee and the County Council. 

Page 36



Contact:

Paul Wickenden

Democratic Services Manager (Members)

Tel: 03000 416836

paul.wickenden@kent.gov.uk

Background Documents – none 

Page 37



APPENDIX 1

KENT FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE

7 Members
Conservative: 4; UKIP: 1; Labour: 1; Liberal Democrat: 1.

1. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (Schedule 2), this committee is
responsible for reviewing and scrutinising the exercise by risk management
authorities of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area.

2. This Committee is responsible for:-

a) the preparation, monitoring and review (in conjunction with the
Flood Risk Management Officer) of a strategic action plan for flood risk
management in Kent taking into account any Select Committee
recommendations, the Pitt Review and relevant requirements of the Flood and
Water Management Act 2010;

b) reporting annually (and more often if necessary) to the Scrutiny
Committee and to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste;

c) reviewing and responding to any consultation on the
implementation
[...]
the care 
of a dependent relative, the relative must reside with the councillor, be dependent on 
the councillor and require constant care. Subject to the Childcare Voucher Scheme’s 
standard terms and conditions*, any Member may, if they wish, sacrifice a portion of 
their Basic Allowance for Childcare Vouchers which are not subject to tax and 
national insurance deductions.

* For reference these terms and conditions include (but are not limited to):

• The childcare provider must be OFSTED registered.

• The children must be aged between 0 and 16.

• A sacrifice agreement would need to be signed.

• The amount that can be sacrificed varies depending on whether the applicant is 
a basic, higher or additional rate tax payer.

PENSIONS

Members are not eligible for admission to the superannuation scheme.

CO-OPTED MEMBERS

An allowance is payable to the Independent Person of £500 per annum plus a daily 
rate of £100 (pro rata for part of a day). An allowance is paid to the members of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel of £100 per day.

Page 48



ELECTION TO FORGO ALLOWANCES

In accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003, any Member may elect to forgo all or any part of their 
entitlement to allowances, by notice in writing to the Head of Democratic Services.

SUBMISSION OF CLAIMS

In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003, the time limit for the submission of claims relating to 
travel, subsistence, co-optees and dependent carers allowances is four months from 
the date the expense was incurred.

NO OTHER ALLOWANCES ARE PAYABLE

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 19 November 2015
	4 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2015/16
	Item 04 Appendix A
	Item 04 Appendix B

	5 Recruitment of the Independent Member Remuneration Panel
	6 Independent Person
	7 Webcasting Contract
	8 Proposed Future Arrangements for 

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 June 2016.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles (Substitute for Mr B J 
Sweetland), Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Ms A Harrison, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr G Lymer (Substitute for Mr P B Carter, CBE) and Mr B E MacDowall

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services Manager (Members)) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 19 November 2015 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Members' Allowances and Expenses 2015/16 
(Item 4)

(1)  A supplementary Appendix setting out Members’ use of Taxis for 2015 -16 
was tabled and later published on the County Council’s website.  

(2) The Committee agreed that there should be a brief update report to the next 
meeting of the Committee setting out the full charges for each of the County Cars. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the report be noted; and 

(b) agreement be given to the publication of the Council Members’ 
allowances and expenses for 2015/16 as detailed in Appendix A of the 
report and required by the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003. 

3. Recruitment of the Independent Member Remuneration Panel 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Committee unanimously agreed the recruitment process set out in (2) 
below. 

(2) RESOLVED that the political Group Leaders be invited to make appointments 
to the Panel which will recommend the composition of the Member 



2

Remuneration Panel to the County Council. These appointments will consist 
of:- 

(a) Honorary Aldermen; and/or 

(b) Persons who are not existing Members or Individuals planning to seek 
election to the County Council. 

4. Independent Person 
(Item 6)

RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to appoint Mr Michael George 
as the Independent Person for the Member Code of Conduct for the four year term 
from 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2020. 

5. Webcasting Contract 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services recorded his 
appreciation of the work of Mrs Denise Fitch in successfully negotiating a 24% 
discount for the webcasting contract with Public-I for the 5 year period commencing 
on 30 June 2016. 

(2) RESOLVED that the new 5 year contract with Public-I for webcasting services 
be noted and that the savings achieved through the re-procurement of this 
service be noted. 

6. Proposed Future Arrangements for the Governor Appointments Panel 
(Item 8)

RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director of Education, 
learning and Skills (in consultation with the Members of the Governor Appointments 
Panel) to make or refuse all appointments to governing bodies where the nominee 
does not meet the guidelines in full, providing that all Panel Members are in 
agreement with the Director’s proposed course of action. 

7. Kent Flood Risk Management Committee 
(Item 9)

(1)  Mr M J Harrison was present for this Item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.27 and spoke. 

(2) During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed that the current 
Independent Member Remuneration Panel would be invited to consider the matter 
under discussion and that the new Panel would be requested to consider the 
question of Special Responsibility Allowances on a holistic basis in preparation for 
the next County Council following the elections in May 2017. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Independent Remuneration Panel be invited to consider the request 
for the role of Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee 



3

to attract a Special Responsibility Allowance and to make a 
recommendation to the Committee and the County Council; and 

(b) the new Panel (commencing on 1 November 2016) be requested to 
consider the question of Special Responsibility Allowances on a holistic 
basis in preparation for the next County Council following the elections 
in May 2017. 


